
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
MEETING CALLED AT SHORT NOTICE 
UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF PARAGRAPH 4 
OF THE ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
PROCEDURE RULE 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
WEDNESDAY, 16TH JANUARY, 2013 AT 9.30 AM 

 
OR AS SOON AS POSSIBLE THEREAFTER 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

G Hussain - Roundhay; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1     ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) Officers have identified as containing 

exempt information, and where officers 
consider that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information, 
for the reasons outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19 -20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

City and 
Hunslet 

 BAR PHONO - APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW 
OF THE PREMISES LICENCE - INTERIM STEPS 
HEARING IN RESPECT OF BAR PHONO, 174 
LOWER BRIGGATE, LEEDS LS1 6DT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on an application received under 
Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for the 
Summary (interim) Review of the Premises 
Licence held at the premises known as Bar Phono, 
174 Lower Briggate, Leeds. The application has 
been made by West Yorkshire Police. The 
Licensing Authority is required to consider the 
application within 48 hours of receipt of that 
application 
 
 

1 - 30 

 



Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Wednesday 16th January 2013 

Subject:  Review of a Premises Licence - Interim Steps Hearing 

For:  Bar Phono, 174 Lower Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6DT 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:  

 

       

Executive Summary 
 

This report advises Members that West Yorkshire Police have served an application 

under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003, for the Summary Review of a Premises 

Licence. The application was received on the 15th January 2013. West Yorkshire Police 

are of the opinion that Bar Phono, 174 Lower Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6DT, is a premises 

associated with serious crime and serious disorder. A Review hearing will be heard within 

28 days receipt of the application. Before then an Interim Steps hearing must be held. 

Members are asked to consider if it is necessary to take interim measures pending the 

Review Hearing. A recommendation is made that Members undertake this consideration. 

Report Author:  Mr Matthew Nelson 

Tel:   0113 247 4095 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 2

1.0 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 This report informs Members of an application for Summary Review in respect of Bar 

Phono, 174 Lower Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6DT. West Yorkshire Police make this 
application on the grounds of serious crime or serious disorder or both. 

 
1.2 The Licensing Authority is now under a duty to review the Premises Licence held by. 

Ravenpine Ltd, a copy of which can be found at Appendix A. 
 
1.3 An Interim Steps Hearing must be held prior to the Review Hearing. This report sets 

out the relevant procedure, considerations and guidance for the Interim Hearing. 
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
 The Licensing Authority and Interim Steps 

 
2.1 Under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) the Chief Officer of Police for 

the Leeds area may apply to the Council for a review of the Premises Licence if: 
 
(a) The premises are licensed for the sale of alcohol by retail; and 
 
(b) A senior member of that force has given a certificate that it is of the opinion that 

the premises are associated with serious crime or serious disorder or both and 
that certificate must accompany the application. 

 
2.2 Within 48 hours of receipt of the application the Licensing Authority must give the 

Premises Licence Holder and Responsible Authorities a copy of the application for 
review and a copy of the Certificate. The Licensing Authority must also, within this 
period, consider whether it is necessary to take interim steps.  

 
 The Interim Steps 
 
2.3 The interim steps the Sub Committee must consider taking are: 
 

 The modifications of the conditions of the Premises Licence. 
 

 The exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the Premises 
Licence. 

 
 The removal of the Designated Premises Supervisor from the Licence. 

 
 The suspension of the Licence. 

 
2.4 Members will note that the conditions of a Premises Licence are modified if any of 

them are altered or omitted or any new condition is added. Unless specified 
otherwise, any steps taken will have immediate effect.  
 

2.5 The Act does not provide a right to appeal in relation to a decision reached at the 
Interim Steps hearing. The Premises Licence holder can make representations 
about any decision reached at the interim hearing. If representations are made, then 
the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing within 48 hours of receiving these 
representations. 

 
 

Page 2



 3

The application for Summary Review 
 
2.6 An application for Summary Review of a Premises Licence has been brought by 

West Yorkshire Police.  A copy of this application is attached to this report at 
Appendix B. 

 
2.7 Members will also note that attached to the application of West Yorkshire Police is a 

certificate made under Section 53(1B) of the Licensing Act 2003 which confirms that 
a senior member of West Yorkshire Police is of the opinion that the premises are 
associated with serious crime or serious disorder. The certificate is attached to this 
report at Appendix C. 

 
2.8 Officers confirm that the application and certificate have been served on the 

Premises Licence holder and Responsible Authorities. This was done on the 15th 
January 2013 in line with the requirement under the Act.  

 
2.9 Officers have also advertised the Summary Review by way of a notice displayed 

prominently at the premises. This notice will be in situ from 16th January 2013 until 
24th January 2013. Representations can be made in relation to the Summary Review 
within 9 working days from the display of the notice. The notices will be removed at 
the end of this period. 

 
3.0 Main Issues 
 

Considering the Interim Steps 
 
3.1 Members are now requested to consider whether it is necessary to take Interim 

Steps pending the determination of the review of this Premises Licence. This 
consideration may take place without the holder of the Premises Licence or West 
Yorkshire Police in attendance. 
 

3.2 Members are asked to consider what steps, if any, are necessary to address the 
immediate problems at the premises identified by the Police. In particular, Members 
should consider any steps that will address the likelihood of serious crime and/or 
serious disorder at the premises. 

 
4.0 Matters Relevant to the Application 
 

Government Guidance 
 
4.1 In making their decision, Members may take into account the guidance issued by the 

Department of Culture, Media & Sport in relation to Summary Licence Reviews. 
Although this guidance is not issued under Section 182 of the Act, it will be of some 
assistance in reaching a conclusion in this matter. A copy of this guidance is 
attached at Appendix D of this report. 

 
(a) Government guidanc
[...]
 
7.0 Recommendations 
 
7.1 Members are requested to consider those interim steps, if any, that are necessary 

pending the Summary Review. The interim steps the Sub Committee must consider 
taking are: 

 
 The modifications of the conditions of the Premises Licence; 
 The exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the Licence; 
 The removal of the Designated Premises Supervisor from the Licence; and/or 
 The suspension of the Licence.  

 
7.2 Members will note that the conditions of a Premises Licence are modified if any of 

them are altered or omitted or any new conditions are added. 
 
7.3 Members are then requested if they determine an interim step(s) should be taken, 

when that those steps should take effect.  

Appendices
 
Appendix A Premises Licence 
Appendix B Summary Review Application 
Appendix C Summary Review Certificate 
Appendix D Summary Review Guidance 

Page 4



Premises History

On 20
th

November 2006, an application was submitted for a premises licence for the premises

formerly known as Oslo, following the liquidation of the previous company operating as Oslo. The

applicants were Iniquity Dens Limited. Representations were received to the application from

responsible authorities, but agreements were reached and a premises licence was granted as

applied for.

On the 6
th

September 2007, a variation application was submitted for the premises, now known as

Religion. The application was to request an increase in the licensing hours. Representations were

received from other persons. A Sub Committee hearing was scheduled. The Sub Committees

decision, was to grant the variation with an added condition that the applicant had offered.

In March 2009, an application was received to transfer the premises licence into the name of

Christopher Ayre, this was successful.

On the 10
th

Feb 2010, a letter was received from Mr Nathan Geary, together with consent to

transfer from Christopher Ayre to Vektor Investment Management Limited. The letter informed the

Licensing Department that a transfer application would follow within four weeks, as he was close to

letting the premises to another tenant. No application was received within the said time and in May

2010, a letter was sent to Christopher Ayre and Raven Pine Ltd (Mr Paul Nathan Geary), informing

them that Mr Ayre was still responsible for the premises and the annual fee was due. A letter was

received back from Christopher Ayre, explaining that he no longer had dealings with the premises

and had completed all the necessary paper work to transfer.

On 29
th

July 2010, a complete transfer application was received to transfer the licence from

Christopher Ayre, to Matthew Powell, with immediate effect, also a DPS change application was

received to change the DPS from Christopher Ayre to Lisa Gaskin. The premises were now known as

Boudoir. Mr Powell had now acquired the premises licence on an interim basis.

An objection was received from West Yorkshire Police to both the transfer and DPS change

applications on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder as since Mr Powell had acquired

the licence crime prevention conditions on the licence had not been complied with. A Sub

Committee hearing was scheduled to decide the applications.

On 13
th

August 2010, an application was received to change the DPS from Lisa Gaskin to Lee Maurice

Yates. This application superseded the previous one, therefore the hearing for the DPS change was

withdrawn. There was no objection to this application, therefore Lee Maurice Yates became the

DPS. The hearing for the transfer of the premises licence still remained, the decision of the Sub

Committee was to refuse the application, therefore the transfer which had interim effect ceased on

the 6
th

September 2010 and the premises licence holder reverted back to Christopher Ayre.

On 30
th

September 2010, a letter was received from Lee Maurice Yates, requesting to be removed

from being the
[...]
 of entertainment and advertising is of such 
an intensity, suitably positioned and operated so as not to cause nuisance to neighbouring or 
adjoining properties. 

37. Ensure that the premises are operated so as to prevent the emission of odours which are a 
nuisance at nearby premises or to persons in the immediate area. 

38. Ensure that business waste is stored inside closed containers awaiting collection; that litter 
arising from people using the premises is cleared away regularly; that promotional materials 
such as flyers do not create litter; and that other street advertising is carried out lawfully. 

39. Noise and vibration from the premises will be maintained at a level that will not cause a 
nuisance to neighbouring premises. 

40. Doors and windows will be kept closed whenever necessary. 

41. Staff pick up litter outside the premises. 

Page 13



Licence produced on 16/01/2013 at 09:55 by Mr Matthew Nelson - PREM/02363/004 - Page 6 of 6

The protection of children from harm 

42. Children will not be allowed on the premises. 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

General – All four licensing objectives 

43. Condition attached after a review hearing on 4th December 2012.

 There should be no admission to the premises after 04:00 hours on any night of the week. 

Annex 4 – Plans 

The plans for these premises are as those submitted with the application. A copy of which is held by 
Leeds City Council licensing authority.  

Page 14



Appendix B

Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C

Page 19



Page 20



        

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

(as amended by the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006)    

 

EXPEDITED/SUMMARY LICENCE  

REVIEWS GUIDANCE     

 

October 2007    

 

Page 21



 

 

 

Our aim is to improve the quality of life for all      
through cultural and sporting activities, support the 
pursuit of excellence, and champion the tourism, 
creative and leisure industries. 

Page 22



 3 

INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This Guidance explains how to use new provisions in the Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) 
which allow a quick process for attaching interim conditions to a licence and a fast track licence 
review when the police consider that the premises concerned is associated with serious crime or 
serious disorder (or both). These provisions were inserted at section 53A of the 2003 Act by the 
Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006 and came into force on 1 October 2007.  This guidance has no 
statutory basis but is intended to assist police forces and licensing authorities when considering 
using the new procedures. 
 
1.2 The new powers apply only where a premises licence authorises the sale of alcohol. They 
do not apply in respect of other premises licences, nor to those operating under a club premises 
certificate.  The purpose of the new powers is to complement existing procedures in the Licensing 
Act 2003 for tackling crime and disorder associated with licensed premises. The existing powers, in 
Part 8 of the 2003 Act, provide for the instant closure of premises by the police in some 
circumstances, and the review of premises’ licences by the licensing authority.  The new powers, 
which are in Part 3, are aimed at tackling serious crime and serious disorder, in particular (but not 
exclusively) the use of guns and knives. 
 
1.3 The new powers will allow:  
 

· the police to trigger a fast track process to review a premises licence where the police 
consider that the premises are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or both); 
and 

 

· the licensing authority to respond by taking interim steps quickly, where appropriate, 
pending a full review.  

 
1.4 In summary, the process is: 
 

· a local chief officer of police may apply to the licensing authority for an expedited review of 
a premises licence where a senior police officer has issued a certificate stating that in 
his/her opinion the premises are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or both); 

 

· on receipt of the application and the certificate the licensing authority must within 48 hours 
consider whether it is necessary to take interim steps pending determination of the review 
of the premises licence – the authority must in any event undertake a review within 28 days 
of receipt of the application.   

 
1.5 The range of options open to the licensing authority at the interim steps stage are: 
 

· modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 
 

· the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail (or other licensable activities) from the scope of 
the licence; 

 

· removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; and 
 

· suspension of the licence.  
 
1.6 Following the full licence review the Licensing Authority may do any of the above or may 
revoke the licence. 
 
1.7 The purpose of this guidance is to: 
 

· set out the circumstances where the power might be used; and 
 

Page 23



 4 

· outline the process and the steps at each stage.     
 
1.8 The process is set out in the diagram at Annex A. 
 
THE STEPS 
    
2.  Triggering the expedited review               
 
2.1  Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 determines who may apply for an expedited review 
and the circumstances where it might be used.   
 
Application for expedited review     
 
2.2  The chief officer of police for the local area may apply to the relevant licensing authority for 
an expedited licence review if a senior member of the force has issued a certificate that in his/her 
opinion a licensed premises is associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or both). 
 
2.3 The key definitions used above are: 
 

· Senior member of the force:   this must be an officer of the rank of superintendent or 
above. 

 

· Certificate: this is a formal note which identifies the licensed premise
[...]
interim basis, pending a full hearing of the issues within the prescribed 28-day timeframe.  
 
2.7 Similarly, the power could, where appropriate, be used to reduce the risk of injury caused 
by glass by requiring the adoption of a safer alternative (but see paras 3.6 and 3.7 below). 
 
2.8 However, as the explanatory notes that accompanied the Violent Crime Reduction Act 
state:  ‘These are selective measures. It is not the aim to require all licensed premises to undertake 
these searches or use toughened glass. Rather, the policy aim is to provide a selective tool, to be 
used proportionately, to limit this condition to those pubs that are at risk either because police 
intelligence shows there is a risk of knives/guns being carried or because crime and disorder has 
occurred on the premises’. 
 
3.  The Licensing Authority and the interim steps 
 
3.1  Within 48 hours of receipt of the chief officer’s application, the Licensing Authority must 
give the premises licence holder and responsible authorities a copy of the application for review 
and a copy of the certificate, and must also consider whether it is necessary to take interim steps.  
When calculating the 48 hour period any non-working day can be disregarded.1  
 
3.2 The licensing authority may wish to consult the police about the steps that it thinks 
necessary, pending the determination of the review, to address the immediate problems with the 
premises, in particular the likelihood of serious crime and/or serious disorder.  The licensing 
authority may consider the interim steps without the holder of the premises licence having been 
given an opportunity to make representations. (This does not, of course mean that the authority 
cannot afford such an opportunity if it thinks it appropriate and feasible to do so in all the 
circumstances).   
 

                                                 
1
 This means that, for example, if the application was received at 3pm on a Friday, the 48 hour period would 
[...]
 crime or 
serious disorder occurring.  In some circumstances, it might be better to seek suspension of the 

Page 26



 7 

licence pending the full review, rather than imposing a range of costly conditions or permanent 
adjustments. 
 
4. Making representations against the interim steps 
 
4.1 The premises licence holder may make representations against the interim steps taken by 
the licensing authority.   There is no time limit for the premises licence holder to make 
representations on the interim steps, although in practice this would at some point be superseded 
by the full review which would have to be completed within 28 days of the application being 
received by the licensing authority. On receipt of the representations the licensing authority must (if 
the representations are not withdrawn) hold a hearing within 48 hours of receipt.  When calculating 
the 48 hour period any non-working day can be disregarded.   
 
4.2 The licensing authority must give advance notice of the hearing to the premises licence 
holder and the chief officer of police.  Given that these measures are designed to deal with serious 
crime and serious disorder on an interim basis only, the process is designed to avoid delay and, as 
such, significant portions of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (SI 2005/44) are 
disapplied in order to streamline the hearing process. One result of this is that licensing authority 
cannot adjourn the hearing to a later date if the licence holder fails to attend at the scheduled time, 
as is the case under the normal review procedure. And as is the case with that procedure, the 
licence holder does not have to be present for the hearing to take place.  In addition, there is no 
timescale for notifying the licence holder of the hearing under the modified Hearings regulations, 
providing the notification takes place before the hearing is held.  However, it is imperative that the 
licence holder be given as much notice as is possible in 
[...]
ons of the premises licence can include altering or modifying existing 
conditions or adding any new conditions, including those that restrict the times at which 
licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place.  Further examples of possible 
licensing conditions, including those aimed at tackling crime and disorder, can be found in the 
Guidance to Licensing Authorities issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
5.3 The licensing authority must: 
 

· advertise the review inviting representations from interested parties2 for no less than seven 
consecutive days, by notice as described in regulation 38 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 (SI 2005/42), and, if 
applicable, on the authority’s website (see regulation 38(1)(b) of the above Regulations).  
The relevant notices should be published on the day after the day of receipt of the chief 
officer’s application.  

 

· advertise that any representations made by the premises licence holder, responsible 
authority and interested parties should be submitted to the licensing authority within 10 
working days of the advertisement of the review appearing.  

 

· give formal notice of the hearing no later than five working days before the day or first day 
on which the hearing is to be held to the premises licence holder and to every responsible 
authority3.  

 
5.4 A party shall give to the authority a notice no later than two working days before the day or 
the first day on which the hearing is to be held stating –  
 

· whether he intends to attend or be represented at the hearing; 
 

· whether he considers a hearing to be unnecessary. 
 

· whether he would like permission for any other person (other than the person he intends to 
represent him at the hearing) to appear at the hearing and, if so, explain on which points 
that person will be able to contribute. 

 
5.5 The regulations relating to heari
[...]
er person who made relevant representations. 
 
6.2 The decision of the licensing authority, following the review hearing, will not have effect until 
the end of the period allowed for appeal, or until the appeal is disposed of.  Any interim steps taken 
will remain in force over these periods. 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



 10 

    ANNEX A 
EXPEDITED LICENCE REVIEWS: MAIN STEPS 
 

 
 

Within 
48 

hours 

Chief Officer 

Application for expedited review of licensed premises 

Application and certificate received by Licensing Authority   

Licensing Authority must consider whether 
to take interim steps  

Interim Steps Taken with 
immediate effect 

Interim Steps Not 

Taken 

Notification of decision 
Licensing Authority 
notifies chief officer and 
licensed premises of 
decision immediately 

Interim Steps 

Implemented  

Licensee Makes 

Representations    

Licensing 
Authority Interim 

Steps Hearing 

Licence Review  
(within 28 days from receipt of Chief Officer’s 

application) 

Steps Taken/Not Taken 

Steps 

Implemented 

appeal to 
magistrates’ 

court 

steps withdrawn/ 

amended 

 
Representations 
(if made) 
 

Licensing Authority must provide copy of 
application and certificate to premises 
licence holder and responsible authorities 

Within 
48 

hours 

Licensing Authority 
must advertise the full 
review from the day 
after receipt of the 
application for at least 7 
consecutive days 

Representations to 
be made within 10 
working days of 
advertisement of the 
review. 

Trigger 
Senior Police Officer signs certificate stating that licensed premises is 
associated with serious crime and/or serious disorder    

Page 30


	Agenda
	6 Bar Phono - Application for a Review of the Premises Licence - Interim Steps Hearing in respect of Bar Phono, 174 Lower Briggate, Leeds LS1 6DT
	Bar Phono Premises Licence history
	02 Bar Phono Premises Licence - Appendix A
	03 Bar Phono Summary Review Application - Appendix B
	04 Bar Phono Summary Review Certificate - A

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Wednesday, 16th January, 2013 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors T Hanley, G Hussain and 
G Hyde 

 
125 Short Notice  

The meeting was called at short notice in order to facilitate consideration of a 
time limited application submitted to the Licensing Authority at 09:15 hours on 
Tuesday 15th January 2013. The Authority was duty bound to consider the 
application within 48 hours, and in order to achieve this, the application was 
not considered in a formal meeting. The decision of the three Sub Committee 
Members was given remotely as permitted by the relevant sections of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and anticipated by the government guidance thereon. 

 
126 Election of the Chair  

A Chair was not required as the matter was dealt with outside of a formal 
meeting setting. 

 
127 Bar Phono - Application for a Summary Review of the Premises Licence 
 - Interim Steps Hearing in respect of Bar Phono, 174 Lower Briggate, 
 Leeds LS1 6DT  

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report seeking Members’ 
consideration of whether it was necessary to take interim steps pending a 
Summary Review of the Premises Licence currently held at the premises 
known as “Bar Phono”, 174 Lower Briggate, Leeds LS1. (formerly known as 
Oslo, later Religion) 

 
The Licensing Authority was required to consider taking interim steps 
following receipt of an application served under Section 53A of the Licensing 
Act 2003 from West Yorkshire Police (WYP) for the Expedited Summary 
Review of the Premises Licence. WYP believed the premises was associated 
with serious crime and serious disorder, the details of which were highlighted 
in the application which was itself accompanied by the relevant Certificate 
from a senior police officer. In brief, WYP maintained that the measure 
imposed on the Premise Licence at a previous Review on 4 December 2012 
had proved insufficient to alleviate the problems described to that Sub 
Committee which included:   

• Excessive crime and disorder rates, predominantly assaults 

• the indications that members of staff were involved in a number of crimes 

• instances where the Clubs’ CCTV footage of crimes committed was 
unavailable or not provided 

• the problematic client base attracted to the Club 
 
Following that, one particular incident on 22 December 2012 was cited as 
being the catalyst for seeking an expedited summary review. In brief,  

• a large fight occurred outside Bar Phono at 07:30 hours on Saturday 22 
December 2012 



Final Minutes 

 

• Leedswatch CCTV recorded a continuing disturbance involving the same 
participants over an extended period of time 

• Six adults were arrested for the offences of assault and affray. Affray is a 
serious crime 

• The persons arrested were wearing Bar Phono wristbands and their 
accounts of the incident indicated that they had been in Bar Phono and 
that the fight had started inside the Club 

• The CCTV at Bar Phono was found to be inoperable at the time of the 
incident – which is a breach of the licensing conditions 

• The Designated Premises Supervisor denied that any incident occurred 
inside the club or that Bar Phono customers were involved in the incident 
outside the Club 

• The serious nature of the incident is further amplified by two additional 
factors: 
1. The incident concluded at 08:00 hours on a Saturday morning in 

daylight in a city centre on one of the busiest trading days of the year  
2. The incident occurred in view of the cordoned off site of a fatal incident 

the previous night 
 
The Sub Committee was in receipt of the Licensing Officers Report containing 
a copy of WYP application and relevant Certificate signed by Chief 
Superintendent P Twigg, Operations Commander, City & Holbeck Division, as 
a senior member of West Yorkshire Police confirming his opinion that the 
premises were associated with serious crime and serious disorder.   
 
In considering the Interim Steps, the Sub Committee took into account all the 
written submissions contained within the report. The Sub Committee had 
regard to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, as amended through the 
Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006 and the guidance on expedited/summary 
licence reviews issued by the DCMS. Members were also familiar with the 
Council’s own Licensing Policy; in particular Section 13 (Enforcement and 
Reviews) and Section 11 of the DCMS S182 Statutory Guidance (Reviews). 
 
Members were also provided with an officers account of CCTV footage 
supplied with the application and details of the premises history. 

 
Members considered the submission by WYP urging immediate steps be 
taken. Members considered whether Interim Steps were necessary in this 
case and concluded that they were. 
RESOLVED – The Sub Committee concluded that the problems identified by 
WYP at the premises were so serious that it was appropriate to suspend the 
Premises Licence with immediate effect as an interim measure, pending the 
full hearing of the Summary Review. This decision was to take effect at 15:00 
hours and this was notified to the premises licence holder who was also 
informed of the right to make representation against those interim steps. 

 
  
  


